research papers
780 De Ridder et al. � Aromatic sulfonation of [2.2]paracyclophane Acta Cryst. (2001). B57, 780±790
Acta Crystallographica Section B
Structural
Science
ISSN 0108-7681
Influence of aromatic sulfonation on the geometry
of [2.2]paracyclophane: crystal structures of one

torsion angles are collected in Table 3. ORTEP (Davenport et
al., 1992) drawings of the molecules, showing the geometry
and the numbering system, are given in Figs. 1±7. To compare
the different molecules on one hand and to take account of
crystallographic mirror symmetry on the other, the numbering
system used is different from the IUPAC nomenclature.
The main geometric features of the parent [2.2]PCP are
indicated in x1. In the following sections bonded and non-
bonded parameters involving the [2.2]PCP moiety will be
discussed systematically in order to express the additional
strain induced by the sulfur substituent(s).
3.1. Bond distances
CÐC distances in the ethylene bridges are in the range
1.56 (2)±1.613 (5) AÊ , longer than the standard value for Ð
CH2±CH2Ð of 1.524 (14) AÊ (Allen et al., 1987), but compar-
able to the range observed in 21 [2.2]PCP derivatives in the
Cambridge Structural Database (Allen & Kennard, 1993):
1.557±1.630 AÊ . [The C8ÐC8 distance of 1.50 (2) AÊ in (4) is
considered to be an outlier.] The CÐC distance is somewhat
longer in the ethylene bridge ortho to the sulfur substituent
than in the ethylene bridge meta to S.
The CÐS distances observed in (3)±(7) are somewhat larger
than the average distance of 1.751 AÊ (Bombicz et al., 1996;
hereinafter BCKK96) for 13 CÐS( O)2ÐNQÐS( O)2ÐC
fragments (with Q = H, C, Si). The S O distances in (3)±(7)
are comparable to BCKK96. The CÐS distances in (2)±(7) are
shorter than the corresponding distances in (1); in (1) and (2)
this difference is substantial [1.786 (6) AÊ for (1) versus
1.750 (5) AÊ for (2)] and can be ascribed to the additional ring
formation.
BCKK96 calculated an average SÐN distance of 1.641 AÊ
for Q = H, which is smaller than 1.664 (2) AÊ in (3). Analo-
gously, the average SÐN distance calculated by BCKK96 of
1.675 AÊ for Q = C, Si is comparable to (4) and smaller than
(5)±(7). In general, the SÐN distances in (3)±(7) are larger,
probably because in (3)±(7) the disulfonimide bridge is
bonded to two parallel para-phenylene rings; in the BCKK96
Acta Cryst. (2001). B57, 780±790 De Ridder et al. � Aromatic sulfonation of [2.2]paracyclophane 781
research papers
1 Supplementary data for this paper are available from the IUCr electronic
archives (Reference: AN0584). Services for accessing these data are described
at the back of the journal.
research papers
782 De Ridder et al. � Aromatic sulfonation of [2.2]paracyclophane Acta Cryst. (2001). B57, 780±790
Table 1
Experimental details.
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Crystal data
Chemical formula C16H15SO3
ÿK+-
�2H2O
C16H14S2O5-
�1/2CH2Cl2
C16H15NS2O4-
�2CH3CN
C19H21NS2O4 C19H21NS2O4
Chemical formula
weight
362.5 392.9 431.54 391.5 391.5
Cell setting, space
group
Monoclinic, P21=a Monoclinic, C2=c Monoclinic, P21=m Orthorhombic, Pmcn Orthorhombic, Pbca
a, b, c (AÊ ) 11.493 (3), 7.685 (1),
18.150 (3)
15.927 (2), 7.7031 (4),
26.257 (2)
8.725 (7), 10.259 (7),
10.950 (6)
10.587 (2), 10.779 (3),
15.644 (5)
12.845 (2), 15.0121 (7),
18.6430 (8)
� ��� 91.49 (2) 98.17 (1) 92.87 (4) 90 90